Minnesota Road Research Project
2004 Cell 26 Reconstruction
Low Volume Road Cell 26
Ronald Mulvaney, P.E.
(651) 779-5499 Fax (651) 779-5616
Benjamin Worel, P.E.

Listed below is the sensors in test cell 26.
TABLE 2  Sensors Installed
Sensor Type Codes / (Use)
Cell
Sensor
Type
# of
Sensors
# of
Locations TC Thermal Couple
 (measures the temp of the soil & pavement)
TC 12 1 GPR Ground Penetrating Radar plates 26
GPR 2 2  (plates installed at bottom of HMA mat)
 Mulvaney, Worel, Zerfas
Construction Samples Taken
The following samples were taken for testing during construction and are shown in Table 3.
TABLE 3  Samples Taken During Construction
Sample Material Sample # Type Samples Storage location
HMA
(Binder) 2604AC001- 2604AC006 5 Gallon Buckets MnROAD Pole Barn
HMA
(Mix)
2604BM003 - 2604BM005
2604BM008 - 2604BM010 5 Gallon Buckets Trial Mix Lab
HMA
(Mix) 2604BM011 - 2604BM030 5 Gallon Buckets MnROAD Pole Barn
HMA
(Mix)
2604BM001 - 2604BM002
2604BM006 - 2604BM007 Cylinder molds Metro Inspection
HMA
(3/4” Barton Elk River) 2604BA001 Pile MnROAD Stock Pile
HMA
(9/16” Limestone Chips) 2604BA002 55-Gallon Drum MnROAD Stock Pile
HMA
(Plant Millings) 2604BA003 55-Gallon Drum MnROAD Stock Pile
HMA
(Class-2 Limestone) 2604BA004 - 2604BA005 5-Gallon
Buckets MnROAD Pole Barn
HMA
(Cores) 2604BC001 - 2604BC010 6” Cores Maplewood Lab
Subgrade
(Surface Moisture) 2604MS001 - 2604MS005 Quart Buckets Maplewood Lab
Base
(Surface Moisture) 2604MS006 - 2604MS011 Quart Buckets Maplewood Lab
Subgrade
(Sub-surface Moisture) 04TW00 - 04TW0 Thinwalls Maplewood Lab
Subgrade
(Sub-surface Moisture
/Resilient Modulus)
04TW0 - 04TW0 Thinwalls Maplewood Lab
Thin wall Sampling
(See Ruth Robertson)
GPR Testing
(See Marc Loken)
DCP Testing
Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP) on the subgrade generally appears reasonably uniform with a couple
of soft spots on the west end and one on the east end.
 DCP testing on the base material produced values in the range of 7 to 15 mm/blow range.Testing
occurred after final grading, but before final compaction.  The moisture content at the time of the DCP
testing ranged from about 4 to 5 ½ percent.  Generally, the middle of the Class 6 (100 to 200 mm depth)
is better then the top or bottom.  A vibratory smooth steel wheel roller was used to create more uniformity
and to tie the surface together as much as possible just before paving.
 Mulvaney, Worel, Zerfas
 Results of the testing can be found in the appendix to this report.
Construction Testing Results
The following tables show the results of the construction testing performed during this project.
TABLE 4 Subgrade Moisture
Sample Station Offset % Water
2604MS001 174+50 5 13.1
2604MS002 173+50 5 12.3
2604MS003 172+50 5 38.4
2604MS004 171+50 5 12.2